

04-4703-cr

To Be Argued By:
CALVIN B. KURIMAI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-4703-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

RALPH F. VITALE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

CALVIN B. KURIMAI
LISA E. PERKINS
Assistant United States Attorneys
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	x
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	9
I. The Decision of the District Court Not to Disclose Witness Peter J. Trantino’s Drug Treatment Records Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Constitutionally Protected Right of Confrontation.	9
A. Statement of Facts	9
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	15
C. Discussion	19
1. The Defendant Failed to Set Forth an Adequate Factual Predicate for Disclosure of Trantino’s Drug Treatment Records	19

2. The Nondisclosure of Trantino’s Confidential Drug Treatment Records Did Not Limit Impermissibly His Cross-Examination	21
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Defendant’s Request for a Post-trial Hearing on Juror Bias Given That Defendant’s Claim Was Highly Speculative	30
A. Relevant Facts	30
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	35
C. Discussion	36
III. The Defendant Is Entitled to a Remand for Resentencing in Light of <i>United States v. Booker</i>	42
A. Relevant Facts	42
B. Discussion	45
Conclusion	47
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boggs v. Collins</i> , 226 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 913 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) (per curiam)	16, 27
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drew v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Greene v. Wainright</i> , 634 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Hogan v. Hanks</i> , 97 F.3d 189 Cir.1996)	15

<i>King v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1978)	35, 36
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	39
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	36
<i>Tapia v. Tansy</i> , 926 F.2d 1554 (10th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 137 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 2004 WL 1982513 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 30, 2004) . . .	38
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burrous</i> , 147 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Butt</i> , 955 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989)	28

<i>United States v. Colombo</i> , 869 F.2d 149 (2d Cir 1989), appeal after remand, 909 F.2d 711 (1990)	40
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 341 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	5, 46
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 46
<i>United States v. Hillard</i> , 701 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1983)	35
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1989)	35, 40
<i>United States v. Klauer</i> , 856 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983)	17, 25
<i>United States v. Mazzola</i> , 217 F.R.D. 84 (D. Mass. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 377 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 27

<i>United States v. Mincey</i> , 380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated by</i> <i>Ferrell v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct 1071 (2005)	44, 46
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978)	35
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 493 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , 144 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 1998)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Roldan-Zapata</i> , 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 111 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1997)	36
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	36, 40
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 964 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 628 F.2d 758 (2d Cir. 1980)	16

<i>United States v. Sun Myung Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 976 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	18
<i>White v. Jones</i> , 636 F. Supp. 772 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	18, 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1344	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3742	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	ix
-----------------------------	----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	42
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1	42
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	42, 45
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2	42
